
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 294 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2022 

 
BENEFITS UNDER MSME PROJECTS 

 
 
† 294.   SHRI SANJAY SETH:  
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 

(a)   the details of institutions and persons benefitted under the MSME projects in Ranchi Lok 
Sabha Constituency and the number of projects thereof;  

(b)  the details of schemes being run to promote micro and small industries across the country; 
and  

(c)   the details and the number of such projects/ institutions/persons of Jharkhand being 
provided assistance by the Government? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI NARAYAN RANE) 

 
(a):   Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) is implementing various Khadi and 
Village Industries (KVI) schemes/programmes in the country including Ranchi Parliamentary 
constituency. The details of beneficiaries benefitted in Ranchi Parliamentary constituency under 
various KVI schemes/programmes: 
  

Year Name of Schemes District No. of beneficiaries 
benefitted 

2008-09 to 
2021-22 (as 
on 24.01.22) 

Prime Minister’s 
Employment 
Generation 
Programme (PMEGP) 

Ranchi No. of Projects - 2141,  
Margin Money (MM) -Rs. 
4697.53 lakh, Employment 
(in no.) - 17128 

2018-19 Kumbhar 
Shashaktikaran 
Programmes  

Village- 
Boria,  
Dist.- Ranchi 

20 pottery artisans trained 
and benefitted. 

2018-19 Honey Mission Village- 
Bero, 
Dist.- Ranchi 

25 beekeepers trained and 
provided Bee-boxes with 
live bee colonies 

2021-22 Tamarind Processing 
Industry (ABFPI) 

Village- 
Angara, 
Dist.- Ranchi 

06 SHGs (60 persons) has 
been proposed to distribute 
Tamarind Processing 
Equipments and Tools  Village- 

Thakurgaon, 
Dist.- Ranchi 

Registered Khadi Institutions in Ranchi District – 06  Khadi Artisans- 383 
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(b):  The main schemes of the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises for promoting 
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises are Prime Minister’s Employment Generation programme 
(PMEGP), Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI), Khadi Vikas 
Yojana (KVY), Gramodyog Vikas Yojana (GVY), Micro & Small Enterprises Cluster 
Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Market Promotion Scheme (MPS), A Scheme for 
Promotion of Innovation, Rural Industries and Entrepreneurship(ASPIRE), Technology 
Centres/Extension Centres (TC/EC) etc., details of the schemes are available on the Ministry’s 
website i.e. https://msme.gov.in/sites/default/files/FlipbookEnglishSchemeBooklet.pdf 
 
(c): The details of beneficiaries benefitted in Jharkhand State under various KVI programmes 
and Schemes are given at Annexure – I 
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Annexure –I 
Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 294 for 

answer on 03.02.2022 

 
Year Names of 

Schemes 
District No. of beneficiaries 

benefitted 
2008-09 to 2021-
22  
(as on 
24.01.2022) 

PMEGP In Jharkhand State 
including aspirational 
Districts 

No. of Project-21287, 
MM-Rs. 410.27 Crore, 
Emp.(in no.)- 1.40 lakh 
persons 

2017-18 to 2020-
21 

Kumbhar 
Shashaktikaran 
Programme 

Aspirational Districts 
of Jharkhand State 

380 pottery artisans 
trained and benefitted. 

2018-19 to 2021-
22 

Honey Mission Aspirational Districts 
of Jharkhand State 

260 of beekeepers 
trained and provided 
Bee-boxes with live bee 
colonies 

2019-20 Mochi Mission Aspirational Districts 
of Jharkhand State 

70 

2020-21 Tamarind 
Processing 
Industry 
(ABFPI) 

Aspirational Districts 
of Jharkhand State 

250  

2021-22 Agarbatti 
Manufacturing 
and Training 
(PCBI) 

Saraikela Kharsawan  50  

2021-22 Waste Wood 
Craft under 
RENTI 

Deoghar 50 

SFURTI Scheme 
Khadi Silk Cluster, 
Bhagaiya, Dist. Godda 

Functional w.e.f. 
20.08.19 – 225  

825  

Multi product Cluster, Gumla Functional w.e.f. 
20.07.18 – 600  

Brass and Bronze Cluster, 
Hazaribagh 

Sanctioned during 
the year 2020-21 

832 (Proposed) 
 

SIEWKI Scheme 87  
No. of Khadi Institutions – 22 Nos. Out of 3376 

registered 
Artisans, 
benefitted by 
MMDA including 
Karyakartas 

906 

 
In addition, under Micro and Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE 

CDP) Scheme, 01 Common Facility Center (CFC) & 02 Infrastructure Development (ID) Projects 
(including 01 ID project in Ranchi District) have been approved in Jharkhand. 

 
 




